

No. 15-577

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
OF COLUMBIA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, Director,
Missouri Department of Natural Resources,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

Counsel of Record

WENCONG FA

RAYMOND J. NHAN

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: mlh@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION MUST BE ANALYZED UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY	3
II. STRICT SCRUTINY MUST BE APPLIED TO CLAIMS OF RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION INDEPENDENT OF FREE EXERCISE AND ESTABLISHMENT CLAIMS	7
III. THE DEPARTMENT'S EXCLUSION OF RELIGIOUS ENTITIES FROM OTHERWISE GENERALLY APPLICABLE BENEFITS FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY	10
A. No Compelling Interest Justifies the Department's Exclusion of Religious Entities from the Scrap Tire Program	10
B. The Department's Decision to Exclude Religious Entities from the Scrap Tire Program Is Not Narrowly Tailored	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5, 10
<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	4
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	1
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	3
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	2, 5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	12
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	4-6
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	4
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	7-8
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	11
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	4
<i>Satawa v. Macomb Cnty. Road Comm’n</i> , 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012)	8-9
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> <i>Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for</i> <i>Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	1
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church</i> <i>of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	2, 10-11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	11-12
State Constitution	
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7	2, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Statute	
20 U.S.C. § 1062(c)	12
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Beydoun, Khaled A., <i>Between Muslim and White: The Legal Construction of Arab American Identity</i> , 69 N.Y.U Ann. Surv. Am. L. 29 (2013)	5
Calabresi, Steven G. & Salander, Abe, <i>Religion & the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 909 (2013)	2, 10
